Assumptions (continued)

The actuarial assumptions used in measuring the Corporation’s benefit obligations as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 and
current periodic benefit costs are as follows:

 Pension benefits Postretirement benefits

 2012 2011 2012 2011

Benefit obligations

Rates as of year-end:

Discount rate 4.40 % 4.75 % 4.40 % 4.75 %

Rate of compensation increase 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25

Current periodic costs

Rates as of preceding year-end:

Discount rate 4.75 % 5.25 % 4.75 % 5.25 %

Expected return on plan assets 7.00 7.00 – –

Rate of compensation increase 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25

The assumed health care cost trend rate used in measuring the accumulated postretirement benefit obligations was 7.8% at
the end of 2012. These costs, as per the estimate, are expected to decrease gradually over the next 14 years to 5.0% and to
remain at that level thereafter.

Sensitivity analysis

  A decrease of 25 basis point in the discount rate (at the beginning of the year having an impact on income and at the end of
the year having an impact on comprehensive income) and in the expected return on plan assets would have had the following
impacts, before income tax, for the year ended December 31, 2012:

 Pension benefits Postretirement benefits

Increase (decrease)

Obligation

in balance

sheet Income

Other

comprehensive

income

Obligation

in balance

sheet Income

Other

comprehensive

income

Discount rate $ 42.0 $ (2.1) $ (42.0) $ 2.5 $ (0.1) $ (2.5)

Expected return on plan assets – (1.8) 1.8 –  – –